with the Sarbanes-Oxley Act and other corporate governance matters, insurance and claims management and the related cost of insurance, as well as general
overall purchasing power. These possible increased costs are not included in the unaudited pro forma combined financial information, as their impact on our
results of operations cannot be reasonably estimated. The unaudited pro forma combined financial information also does not reflect any significant changes that
may occur after the spin-off in our financing plans and cost structure, including expenditures related to our growth initiatives.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of our future performance or what our results of operations and financial
position would have been if we had operated as an independent public company during the periods presented or if the transactions reflected in the pro forma
adjustments had actually occurred as of the dates assumed.

52

THE BABCOCK & WILCOX OPERATIONS OF McDERMOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2009

The Babcock
& Wilcox

Operations of
McDermott

International,
Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

The Babcock
& Wilcox

Operations of
McDermott

International,
Inc.

Pro Forma
   (In thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 469,468  $ (100,000)   $ 369,468
Restricted cash and cash equivalents   15,305   —   15,305
Investments   14   —   14
Accounts receivable—trade, net   319,861   —   319,861
Accounts receivable—other   39,289   —   39,289
Contracts in progress   245,998   —   245,998
Inventories   98,644   —   98,644
Deferred income taxes   96,680   —   96,680
Other current assets   21,456   (1,100)   20.356

Total Current Assets   1,306,715   (101,100)   1,205,615

Property, Plant and Equipment   945,298   (23,405)   921,893
Less accumulated depreciation   515,237   (5,004)   510,233

Net property, plant and equipment   430,061   (18,401)   411,660

Investments   73,540   —   73,540

Goodwill   262,866   —   262,866

Deferred Income Taxes   270,002   (6,666)   263,336

Investments in Affiliates   68,327   —   68,327

Note Receivable from Affiliate   42,573   (42,573)   —

Other Assets   149,775   —   149,775

TOTAL   $2,603,859  $ (168,740)  $ 2,435,119

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

53

(a)

(b)

(b)

(b)

(c)

THE BABCOCK & WILCOX OPERATIONS OF McDERMOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2009

The Babcock
& Wilcox

Operations of
McDermott

International,
Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

The Babcock
& Wilcox

Operations of
McDermott

International,
Inc.

Pro Forma
  (In thousands)

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Notes payable and current maturities of long-term debt  $ 6,432 $ —   $ 6,432
Accounts payable   178,350  (11,500)   166,850
Accounts payable to McDermott International, Inc.   112,053  (112,053)   —
Accrued employee benefits   198,195  —   198,195
Accrued liabilities—other   74,700  —   74,700
Advance billings on contracts   537,448  —   537,448
Accrued warranty expense   115,055  —   115,055
Income taxes payable   12,943  —   12,943

Total Current Liabilities   1,235,176  (123,553)   1,111,623

Long-Term Debt   4,222  —   4,222

Accumulated Postretirement Benefit Obligation   105,484  —   105,484

Environmental Liabilities   47,795  —   47,795

Pension Liability   699,117  (113,618)   585,499

Notes Payable to Affiliate   320,568  (320,568)   —

Other Liabilities   70,791  27,809   98,600

Commitments and Contingencies

Equity
Total Parent Equity   120,706  (120,706)   —
Capital in excess of par value   —   481,896   481,896

Total Parent/Stockholders’ Equity—The Babcock & Wilcox Operations of McDermott
International, Inc.   120,706  361,190   481,896

TOTAL  $2,603,859 $ (168,740)   2,435,119

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

54

(b)

(c)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(c),(e)

(c),(e)

THE BABCOCK & WILCOX OPERATIONS OF McDERMOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

The Babcock
& Wilcox

Operations of
McDermott

International,
Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

The Babcock
& Wilcox

Operations of
McDermott

International,
Inc.

Pro Forma
   (In thousands)
Revenues   $2,854,632   $ —   $2,854,632

Costs and Expenses:
Cost of operations   2,235,377   —   2,235,377
Selling, general and administrative expenses   403,559   (9,531)   394,028
Losses on asset disposals and impairments—net   1,226   —   1,226

Total Costs and Expenses   2,640,162   (9,531)   2,630,631

Equity in Income of Investees   55,094   —   55,094

Operating Income   269,564   9,531   279,095

Other Income (Expense):
Interest income   3,439   (1,854)   1,585
Interest expense   (24,590)   23,590   (1,000)
Other expense—net   (16,112)   —   (16,112)

Total Other Expense   (37,263)   21,736   (15,527)

Income before Provision for Income Taxes   232,301   31,267   263,568
Provision for Income Taxes   84,381   14,938   99,319

Net Income   147,920   16,329   164,249

Less: Net Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interest   (156)   —   (156)

Net Income Attributable to The Babcock & Wilcox Operations of McDermott International, Inc.   $ 147,764   $ 16,329   $ 164,093

Pro Forma Earnings per Share:
Basic   $ —
Diluted   $ —

Weighted Average Shares used in Calculating Pro Forma Earnings per Share:
Basic   —
Diluted   —

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

55

(f)

(g)

(g)

(h)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Balance Sheet

(a) Reflects an estimated cash distribution by The Babcock & Wilcox Operations of McDermott International, Inc. to McDermott to maintain appropriate
working capital and liquidity levels.

(b) Reflects asset and liabilities that will not be held by the Babcock & Wilcox Operations of McDermott International, Inc. after the spin-off, principally